
2025 Fairfield University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 11, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 39-19   Conf: 21-8   Home: 14-6   Away: 22-12   Neutral: 3-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (511), Opp (443)   DPs Turned: Team (42), Opp (42)   IBB: Team (5), Bucciero (2), Ferrara (2), Sturino (1), Opp (1)   Picked Off:
Schmalzle (3), Bucciero (2), Ferrara (1), Sturino (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (9), Totals (9), Kuczik (5), Sullivan (4), Opp (17)   Pickoffs: Team (9), Lesler 2, Alekson 1, Baker 1, Erbeck 1, Grabmann 1, Kell 1,
Sheldon 1, Totals , Opp (6)   SBA/ATT: Totals (155-187), Kuczik (56-65), Lesler (15-19), Baker (12-12), Grabmann (12-14), Helmstetter (11-
11), Sullivan (11-17), Kipp (10-10), Miller (6-6), Mulvaney (6-8), Alekson (3-7), Erbeck (3-4), Fox (3-3), Kell (2-3), Smeltzer (2-2), Kalfas
(1-2), Phillips (1-2), Sheldon (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
23 Ferrara, Dean .374 58-58 265 65 99 14 0 8 57 137 .517 28 4 28 4 .435 4 1 21-23 54 147 13 .939
17 Bucciero, Matthew .345 58-58 229 63 79 13 4 15 67 145 .633 50 4 55 10 .462 5 0 21-25 134 7 0 1.000
2 Nomura, Luke .332 58-58 244 65 81 16 1 14 52 141 .578 47 3 48 2 .443 2 1 16-19 94 164 15 .945
14 Kuczik, JP .311 48-42 161 31 50 7 0 4 38 69 .429 23 3 16 2 .396 5 2 1-1 306 17 2 .994
20 Kipp, Tyler .297 58-55 209 38 62 7 2 3 42 82 .392 37 4 35 2 .401 7 1 2-3 57 3 2 .968
22 Schmalzle, TJ .280 57-57 193 52 54 13 1 8 40 93 .482 42 11 36 4 .428 4 1 19-21 144 3 1 .993
6 Sturino, Nick .265 57-56 181 49 48 18 1 5 35 83 .459 54 5 49 2 .437 5 5 3-7 101 6 2 .982
19 Meth, Sean .230 49-49 187 35 43 9 1 4 44 66 .353 20 11 42 3 .335 3 0 1-1 394 11 0 1.000
5 Colby, Nolan .201 58-56 199 44 40 9 2 6 29 71 .357 40 5 69 2 .348 0 4 9-10 88 112 7 .966
41 Ludwick, Eric 1.000 1-0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
33 Gabardi, Dominic .500 3-0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 1.000 0 1 1 0 .667 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
13 Scanlan, Connor .333 15-1 12 3 4 1 0 0 1 5 .417 4 0 6 0 .500 0 0 0-0 15 5 2 .909
10 Sullivan, Billy .235 20-17 51 8 12 3 0 1 7 18 .353 13 3 12 0 .418 0 4 0-0 102 12 2 .983
7 McIlroy, Liam .206 21-5 34 6 7 1 0 1 4 11 .324 3 1 10 2 .282 1 0 1-1 5 0 0 1.000
16 Lussier, Matt .182 23-6 33 3 6 1 0 0 4 7 .212 1 0 13 0 .194 2 0 1-1 18 1 2 .905
15 Byrne, Jack .143 13-0 7 4 1 1 0 0 3 2 .286 1 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
4 Wawruck, Payten .056 13-3 18 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 .056 2 0 5 0 .150 0 1 0-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .291 58-58 2026 470 589 114 12 69 425 934 .461 365 55 427 33 .406 38 20 95-113 1528 548 57 .973
Opponents .265 58-58 1951 318 517 106 12 58 291 821 .421 234 72 417 33 .361 24 21 78-95 1518 465 82 .960

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
9 Kalfas, Matt 0.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.0 0 0 0 7 2 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
38 Kell, Kevin 1.80 1-0 14 0 0 0-1 4 15.0 12 3 3 5 19 3 0 1 .235 0 4 0 1 0
39 Alekson, Ben 3.34 9-2 16 16 0 0-0 0 94.1 81 40 35 25 84 15 2 4 .232 1 10 0 3 5
32 Baker, Bowen 3.47 8-2 16 15 2 0-1 0 80.1 76 32 31 21 71 16 1 9 .252 5 11 0 3 5
21 Smeltzer, Grant 3.57 1-1 16 5 0 0-1 0 22.2 25 11 9 4 20 6 1 4 .275 1 4 0 1 0
35 Lesler, Kyle 3.86 5-1 14 11 0 0-1 0 58.1 56 33 25 28 52 5 0 7 .252 4 8 0 2 1
11 Erbeck, Ricky 3.86 0-0 9 0 0 0-0 0 9.1 9 5 4 14 7 0 1 0 .281 6 1 0 2 0
1 Mulvaney, Jimmy 4.00 0-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 18.0 16 10 8 9 17 0 0 0 .246 0 4 0 2 1
25 Youngman, Will 4.50 2-2 15 1 0 0-0 0 14.0 9 9 7 11 14 2 1 2 .180 3 2 0 2 0
24 Grabmann, Matthew 4.99 6-3 22 1 0 0-0 0 52.1 45 34 29 29 29 7 0 7 .243 8 10 1 2 5
3 Helmstetter, Blake 5.45 3-2 25 2 0 0-0 0 36.1 42 29 22 17 32 7 1 4 .286 0 1 0 3 2
36 Memoli, Jake 7.16 0-0 12 0 0 0-0 0 16.1 21 13 13 9 18 5 1 3 .309 3 4 0 0 1
34 Fox, Will 7.36 1-2 14 0 0 0-0 1 14.2 20 13 12 10 12 7 0 2 .308 1 2 0 0 0
31 Sheldon, Jack 7.79 2-2 15 6 0 0-1 0 32.1 44 33 28 21 21 15 0 7 .324 3 3 0 2 1
29 Phillips, Peter 9.58 0-1 20 0 0 0-1 0 20.2 34 23 22 6 3 12 1 4 .366 2 4 0 0 0
18 Miller, Brendon 12.63 1-1 18 1 0 0-0 1 20.2 27 30 29 18 16 6 3 4 .318 5 4 0 1 0
Totals 4.89 39-19 242 58 2 2 6 509.1 517 318 277 234 417 106 12 58 .265 42 72 1 24 21
Opponents 6.99 19-39 253 58 0 0 5 506.0 589 470 393 365 427 114 12 69 .291 91 55 5 38 20



2025 Fairfield University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 11, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
19 Meth, Sean 405 394 11 0 1.000 34 0 0 — 0 0
17 Bucciero, Matthew 141 134 7 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
36 Memoli, Jake 8 3 5 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
29 Phillips, Peter 5 2 3 0 1.000 1 1 1 .500 0 0
7 McIlroy, Liam 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Youngman, Will 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
1 Mulvaney, Jimmy 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 6 2 .750 0 0
18 Miller, Brendon 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
21 Smeltzer, Grant 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
38 Kell, Kevin 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
14 Kuczik, JP 325 306 17 2 .994 0 56 9 .862 5 0
22 Schmalzle, TJ 148 144 3 1 .993 1 0 0 — 0 0
10 Sullivan, Billy 116 102 12 2 .983 0 11 6 .647 4 1
6 Sturino, Nick 109 101 6 2 .982 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Kipp, Tyler 62 57 3 2 .968 2 10 0 1.000 0 0
5 Colby, Nolan 207 88 112 7 .966 26 0 0 — 0 0
2 Nomura, Luke 273 94 164 15 .945 32 0 0 — 0 0
23 Ferrara, Dean 214 54 147 13 .939 8 0 0 — 0 0
39 Alekson, Ben 12 2 9 1 .917 1 3 4 .429 0 0
13 Scanlan, Connor 22 15 5 2 .909 1 0 0 — 0 0
32 Baker, Bowen 11 2 8 1 .909 0 12 0 1.000 0 0
16 Lussier, Matt 21 18 1 2 .905 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Grabmann, Matthew 17 2 13 2 .882 4 12 2 .857 0 0
35 Lesler, Kyle 6 1 4 1 .833 0 15 4 .789 0 0
3 Helmstetter, Blake 5 1 3 1 .800 0 11 0 1.000 0 0
31 Sheldon, Jack 4 0 3 1 .750 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
11 Erbeck, Ricky 3 0 2 1 .667 1 3 1 .750 0 0
34 Fox, Will 3 1 1 1 .667 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
15 Byrne, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Gabardi, Dominic 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Wawruck, Payten 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
41 Ludwick, Eric 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Kalfas, Matt 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
Totals 2133 1528 548 57 .973 116 155 32 .829 9 1
Opponents 2065 1518 465 82 .960 113 190 36 .841 17 0


